

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY

Fee Structure for the session 2024-25

Dated: 02/07/2024 Notification no: DU/RG/G.01.01/2024/6962 L M В F E G Α Course Fee Total Fee (total of A to L) Students Safety **Endowment Fee** Sports Board Fee Admission Fee Laboratory Fee Library Fee Development Internet Fee Syllabus Fee Insurance Union Fee Remarks Sem SAF Fee Annual SI No Department/Centre **Programme Name** Per M.A./ M.Sc. in 1,050 4,469 300 525 105 420 210 1,050 53 35 8,217 Department of Anthropology Anthropology 525 35 35,000 300 105 420 210 1,785 53 9,194 4,711 M.Sc. In Applied Geology 1,050 Department of Applied Rs. 15,000/- for 6th Geology M. Sc. Tech. in Applied 30,000 30,000 semseter Geophysics 35 5,982 25,000 300 525 105 420 210 53 3,284 Department of Assamese M.A. in Assamese 1,050 420 210 1,050 53 35 8,217 30,000 1,050 4.469 300 525 105 M.Sc. in Chemistry Department of Chemistry 300 525 105 420 35 210 53 5,982 25,000 M.Com. in Finance 1,050 3,284 6 Department of Commerce 420 35 300 525 53 25,000 3,284 105 210 5,982 1,050 M.Com. in Marketing 525 105 420 210 53 35 5.982 25,000 1.050 3,284 300 M.A. in Economics Department of Economics 525 105 420 35 300 53 7.032 25,000 1,050 3,284 210 1,050 M.A. in Education 9 8,918 300 525 105 420 210 1,050 53 12,666 1,050 Department of Education B. Ed. 35 8,918 300 525 105 420 210 1.050 53 12,666 11 M. Ed. 1,050

> Registrar Dibrugarh University Dibrugarh

	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	- 1	J	K	L	M	N
		Cours	se Fee											
10	V.0255040471641		The state of the state of	10 SECSESSION VI	X 43 0 1 1 5 E	产性现象的处	ETHANISH CH			USCARIOR SIN	15.70 min	高中航空车等的		0)

SI No	Department/Centre Department of English	Programme Name M.A. in English	Admission Fee	Per Sem	Per ree	00 Library Fee	Onion Fee	SAF Fee	Development Fee	Internet Fee	Laboratory Fee	Students Safety Insurance	Syllabus Fee	Sports Board Fee Fee	Total Fee (total of A to L)	Endowment Fee 25,000	Remarks
		M.A. in History	1,050		3,284	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	5,982	25,000	
14	Department of Life Sciences	M. Sc. in Life Sciences (Botany)	1,050		4,711	300	525	105	420	210	1,785	53		35	9,194	30,000	
15	Department of Life Sciences	M. Sc. in Life Sciences (Zoology)	1,050		4,711	300	525	105	420	210	1,785	53		35	9,194	30,000	
16	Department of Mathematics	M.A./ M.Sc. in Mathematics	1,050		4,469	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	8,217	30,000	
17		M.Tech. in Petroleum Technology (Petroleum Exploration and production)	1,050		20,100	300	525	105	420	210	2,100	53		35	24,898		Rs. 3,000/- to be paid extra for industrial visit
18	Department of Petroleum Technology	One-Year Diploma Programme in Oil Well Drilling Technology, OWDT (Regular and EWS candidates)	1,050		8,252	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	12,000		Rs. 3,000/- to be
19		One-Year Diploma Programme in Oil Well Drilling Technology, OWDT (Oil Industry sponsored seats)	1,050		26,252	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	30,000		industrial visit

Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	1	J	K	L	M	N
	Cours	se Fee											

				Cours	егее							1970		40,000,000			
SI No	Department/Centre	Programme Name	Admission Fee	Per Sem	Annual	Library Fee	Union Fee	SAF Fee	Development Fee	Internet Fee	Laboratory Fee	Students Safety Insurance	Syllabus Fee	Sports Board Fee	Total Fee (total of A to L)	Endowment Fee	Remarks
20		Bachelor of Pharmacy (B. Pharm.) Endowment Category	1,050		45,000	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53	40	35	48,788		
	Department of Pharmaceutical Sciences	Bachelor of Pharmacy (B. Pharm.) State Nominated	1,050		2,400	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53	40	35	6,188		
22		Bachelor of Pharmacy (Practice)	1,050		25,000	300	525	. 105	420	210		53	40	35	27,738		
23		Master of Pharmacy (M. Pharm.)	1,050	50,000		300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53	40	35	53,788		
24		M. Sc. in Physics	1,050		4,469	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	8,217	30,000	
25	Department of Physics	Five Year Integrated M.Sc. in Physics	1,050	10,500		300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	14,248		
26		Five Year Integrated Post Graduate Programme	1,050	10,500		300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	14,248		
27	Department of Political Science	M. A. in Political Science	1,050		3,284	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	5,982	25,000	
28	Department of Sociology	M. A. in Sociology	1,050		3,284	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	5,982	25,000	
29	Department of Statistics	M.A./M. Sc. in Statistics	1,050		4,469	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	8,217	30,000	
30		Bachelor of Computer Application (BCA)	1,050	13,000		300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	16,748	40,000	
31	Centre for Computer Science and Applications	Master of Computer Application (MCA)	1,050	25,000		300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	28,748	45,000	0.2
32		Post Graduate Diploma in Computer Application (PGDCA)	1,050		20,000	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	23,748		

Registrar Dibrugarh University

Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н	1	J	K	L	M	N
	Cours	se Fee											

14 783				Cours	0100									Company of the last		NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.	THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE
SI No	Department/Centre	Programme Name	Admission Fee	Per Sem	Annual	Library Fee	Union Fee	SAF Fee	Development Fee	Internet Fee	Laboratory Fee	Students Safety Insurance	Syllabus Fee	Sports Board Fee	Total Fee (total of A to L)	Endowment Fee	Remarks
33	Centre for Juridical Studies	BA. LL.B/BA. LL.B(H)	1,050	15,000		300	525	105	420	210		53		35	17,698	40,000	
34		Bachelor of Library and Information Science (B.Lib.I.Sc.)	1,050		13,800	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	17,548	25,000	
35	Information Science Studies	Master of Library and Information Science (M.Lib.I.Sc.)	1,050		18,400	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	22,148	30,000	
36		Bachelor of Business Administration (BBA)	1,050	16,000		300	525	105	420	210		53		35	18,698	40,000	
37		Master of Business Administration (Full Time)	1,050	35,000		300	525	105	420	210		53		35	37,698	50,000	
38	Centre for Management Studies	Master of Business Administration (Part Time)	1,050		35,000	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	37,698		
39		Masters in Travel and Tourism Management (MTTM)	1,050	15,750		300	525	105	420	210		53		35	18,448		
40	Centre for Social Work Studies	Master of Social Work	1,050		42,040	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	44,738	30,000	
41		M.A. in Applied Psychology	1,050		30,000	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	32,698	35,000	
42	Centre for studies in Applied Psychology	Post Graduate Diploma in Counselling Psychology (PGDCP)	1,050		35,000	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	37,698		
43	Centre for Studies in Biotechnology and Bioinformatics	M.Sc. in Biotechnology and Bioinformatics	1,050	28,750		300	525	105	420	210	2,100	53		35	33,548	50,000	91

Registral Registry Dibrugarh

Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	1	J	K	L	M	N
	Cours	se Fee											

			- X	Cours	CICC												
SINo	Department/Centre	Programme Name	Admission Fee	Per Sem	Annual	Library Fee	Union Fee	SAF Fee	Development Fee	Internet Fee	Laboratory Fee	Students Safety Insurance	Syllabus Fee	Sports Board Fee	Total Fee (total of A to L)	Endowment Fee	Remarks
44	Centre for Studies in Geography	M.A/M.Sc. in Geography	1,050	11,500		300	525	105	420	210	2,100	53		35	16,298	25,000	
45		M.A. in Bodo	1,050	12,000		300	525	105	420	210		53		35	14,698		
46		Diploma Course in Tai Language	1,050		1,890	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	4,588		
47	Centre For Studies in	3 Month Certificate Course in Spoken Tai	1,050		1,890	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	4,588		
48	Languages	6 Month Certificate Course in Mising Language	1,050		1,067	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	3,765		
49		6 Month Certificate Course in Deori Language	1,050		1,067	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	3,765		
50	Centre for Studies in Philosophy	M.A. in Philosophy	1,050	12,500		300	525	105	420	210		53		35	15,198	30,000	
51	Centre for Studies in Physical Education and Sports	Bachelor of Physical Education	1,050		27,000	300	525	105	420	210	1,050	53		35	30,748		
52	Centre for Studies Journalism and Mass Comunication	M.A. in Mass Journalism and Communication	1,050	14,490		300	525	105	420	210		53		35	17,188		



				Cours	e Fee					Fire							
SINo	Department/Centre	Programme Name	Admission Fee	Per Sem	Annual	Library Fee	Union Fee	SAF Fee	Development Fee	Internet Fee	Laboratory Fee	Students Safety Insurance	Syllabus Fee	Sports Board Fee	Total Fee (total of A to L)	Endowment Fee	Remarks
53		Post Graduate Diploma in Tea Technology and Plantation Management (PGDTTPM)	1,050	30,000		300	525	105	420	210		53		35	32,698	40,000	
54		Post Graduate Diploma in Tea Technology and Plantation Management (PGDTTPM) Sponsored	1,050	30,000	50,000	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	82,698		
55		B. A. in Performing Arts	1,050		10,500	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	13,198	25,000	
56	Dr. Bhupen Hazarika Centre for studies in Performing Arts	M. A. in Performing Arts (Sattriya Dance, Theatre Art and Vocal Music)	1,050	10,500		300	525	105	420	210		53		35	13,198		
57	UGC Centre for Women's Studies	M. A. in Women's Studies	1,050		24,000	300	525	105	420	210		53		35	26,698		

Note:

For odd semesters, students shall have to pay the total fee as indicated in Column M

For even semesters, students shall have to pay only the course fee per semester or Annually as applicable for their programmes indicated

Endowment fee is payable once, at the time of first admission only.

Fee for field visit/field work (Wherever applicable) shall be levied extra.





Office of the Registrar Dibrugarh University

Fee Structure for the session 2024-25

DUIET - B.Tech Course

SI no	Semester	Admission Fee (Rs.)	Course Fee (Rs.)	Total (Rs.)
1	1	10,745	50,000	60,745
2	2		50,000	50,000
3	3	10,745	50,000	60,745
4	4	-	40,000	40,000
5	5	10,745	40,000	50,745
6	6		40,000	40,000
7	7	10,745	40,000	50,745
8	8	- 1	40,000	40,000

Endowment Fee = Rs. 2,00,000/-

DUIET - M.Tech Course

SI no	Semester	Admission Fee (Rs.)	Course Fee (Rs.)	Total (Rs.)
1	1	10,745	16,185	26,930
2	2	-	26,930	26,930
3	3	10,745	16,185	26,930
4	4		26,930	26,930

Registrar

Dibrugarh University

Registrar Dibrugarh University Dibrugarh

DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY

Fee Structure for

Five Years Integrated Post Graduate Programme Science Programmes

For the session 2024-25

No. DU/RG/ B.01.06/2024/6932

Dated 18.06.2024

SI No	Description	Amount (₹)
1	Admission Fee	2,200
2	Tuition/Course Fee (Per Semester)	10,500
3	Library Fee	500
4	Gymkhana fee	525
5	Student Aid Fund	105
6	Development Fee	420
7	Utility Service (Internet, Electricity etc.)	500
8	Sports Board Fee	35
9	Students Safety Insurance	53
10	Laboratory Fee	1,050
	Total	15,888
11	Field visit/Industrial visit fee (wherever applicable)	3,000
12	Endowment Fee(At a time)	1,00,000

Applicable for the programmes: FYIPGP in Anthropology, Applied Geology, Chemistry, Life Sciences (Botany), Life Sciences (Zoology), Mathematics, Physics, Statistics

Note:-

- 1. Field visit/Industrial visit fee (wherever applicable) will be collected by the Academic Department/Centre for Studies at the time of such visit.
- 2. The students selected under **Endowment Category** need to pay the Endowment fee **in addition** to the prescribed general fees. The endowment fee is payable only once. But the other fees will be required to be paid as per payment schedule i.e. yearly or half yearly.

Registrar

Dibrugarh University

Registrar

Jibrugarh University

DIBRUGARH

DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY

Fee Structure for

Five Years Integrated Post Graduate Programme **Humanities and Social Science Programmes** For the session 2024-25

No. DU/RG/ B.01.06/2024/6931

Dated 18.06.2024

SI No	Description	Amount (₹)
1	Admission Fee	2,200
2	Tuition/Course Fee (Per Semester)	9,450
3	Library Fee	500
4	Gymkhana fee	525
5	Student Aid Fund	105
6	Development Fee	420
7	Utility Service (Internet, Electricity etc.)	500
8	Sports Board Fee	35
9	Students Safety Insurance	53
	Total	13,788
10	Field visit/Industrial visit fee (wherever applicable)	3,000
11	Endowment Fee (At a time)	75,000

Applicable for the programmes: FYIPGP in Assamese, Bodo, Commerce, Economics, English, History, Political Science, Sociology.

Note:-

- Field visit/Industrial visit fee (wherever applicable) will be collected by the Academic 1. Department/Centre for Studies at the time of such visit.
- The students selected under Endowment Category need to pay the Endowment fee in addition 2. to the prescribed general fees. The endowment fee is payable only once. But the other fees will be required to be paid as per payment schedule i.e. yearly or half yearly.

Dibrugarh University

negistrar Dibrugarh University DIBRUGARH



आचार्य मनिष र. जोशी सचिव

Prof. Manish R. Joshi

Secretary





विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission

(शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

D.O. No.F.2-71/2022 (CPP-II) (C-114546)

12th June, 2024 / 22 ज्येष्ठ, 1946

Subject: Fee Refund Policy 2024-25

आदरणीय महोदया/महोदय,

The University Grants Commission receives many representations/complaints from students/parents on the non-refund of fees by the Higher Education Institutions (HEIs) on cancellation/withdrawal of admissions.

- 2. Students should be allowed a full refund of fees within a specified period to enable them to opt for a course of their choice.
- 3. The Commission has considered the matter in its 580th meeting held on 15 May 2024, and after considering the relevant factors decided, the following fee refund policy for the academic session 2024-25:
 - a. Notwithstanding anything contained in any guidelines/ prospectus/ notification/ schedule, a full refund of fees shall be made by the HEIs on account of all cancellations of admissions/migrations of students up to 30 September 2024 and with a deduction of not more than Rs. 1,000, as a processing fee, up to 31 October 2024.
 - b. It shall apply to all higher education institutions, whether established or incorporated by or under a Central Act or a State Act, and every institution recognized by the University Grants Commission under clause (f) of Section 2 of the University Grants Commission Act, 1956 and to all institutions deemed to be a University declared as such under Section 3 therein and to all higher education institutions affiliated to a University.
 - c. These guidelines would also be applicable to organizations, consortiums, committees, associations, etc., constituted for the purpose of conducting counselling or processing admissions and collecting fees on behalf of participating HEIs, and the HEI concerned will be responsible for refund fees.
 - d. For any admission schedule extending/commencing beyond/after 31 October 2024, the provisions contained in the UGC Notification issued in October 2018 on Refund of Fees and Non-Retention of Original Certificates shall apply (reproduced below for ready reference):

Category	Percentage of Refund of fees*	Point of time when notice of withdrawal of admission is received in the HEI	
(1)	100%	15 days or more before the formally notified last date of admission	
(2)	90%	Less than 15 days before the formally notified last date of admission	
(3)	80%	15 days or less after the formally notified last date of admission	
(4)	50%	30 days or less, but more than 15 days after formally notified last date of admission	
(5)	00%	More than 30 days after formally notified last date of admission	

Cont...

- e. This policy will remain in force for subsequent academic sessions until the issuance of a revised policy by the UGC.
- 4. It may also be noted that the UGC has notified the Redressal of Grievances of Students Regulations, 2023, wherein "delay in, or denial of, the refund of fees due to a student who withdraws admission within the time mentioned in the prospectus, subject to guidelines, if any, issued by the Commission, from time to time" has been defined as one of the grievances.
- 5. The Higher Education Institutions are requested to ensure compliance with the fee refund policy for the academic session 2024-25 and redress any grievance by the provisions of the University Grants Commission (Redressal of Grievances of Students) Regulations, 2023.
- 6. Any HEI violating the provisions of UGC Fee Refund Policy 2024-25 shall be liable for punitive action as notified in Clause 5 of the UGC Notification on Refund of Fees and Non-Retention of Original Certificates issued in October 2018.

सादर,

भवदीय,

(मनिष जोशी)

सेवा में, सभी विश्वविद्यालयों के कुलपति। सभी महाविद्यालयों के प्राचार्य।

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION [A Statutory Body of the Govt. of India] Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070 (Office of Member Secretary)

Dated: 2nd May, 2024

Academic Calendar 2024-25

SI. No.	For Technical Institutions (Not applicable for Standalone/PGCM Institutions)	Schedule for A/Y 2024-25
1.	Last Date to Granting or Refusing Approval by AICTE	10th June 2024
2.	Final Date to Grant approval to Technical Institution	30th June 2024
3.	Last Date for Grant of affiliation by University/ Board	31st July 2024
4.	Last Date for cancellation of seats for Technical courses with full fee refund	11th September,2024
5.	Last Date up to which First year students can be admitted against vacancies	15th September, 2024
6.	Last Date for Commencement of classes for First year students of Technical courses	15th September, 2024
7.	Last Date for Lateral Entry Admission to Second year courses for Newly Admitted students.	15th September, 2024
	For Standalone PGDM/PGCM Institut	ions
1.	Last Date to Granting or Refusing Approval by AICTE	10th June 2024
2.	Final Date to Grant approval	30th June 2024
3.	Last Date for cancellation of seats of PGDM/PGCM with full refund	11th September,2024
4.	Last Date for Admission to courses in PGDM/PGCM	15th September,2024
5.	Last Date for Commencement of classes for PGDM/PGCM	11th September,2024
	Institutions with ODL / Online Programme(s)	/ Course(s)
1.	Last Date for Grant of Approval to Institutions Offering ODL/Online Course(s)	As per UGC Policy
2.	Last Date for Admission to Courses in Open and Distance Learning Mode (First Session)	
3.	Last Date for Admission to Courses in Open and Distance Learning/ Online Learning Mode (Second Session)	

(Prof. Rajive Kumar) Member Secretary, AICTE